
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 28 February 2024 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Silverton - 01264 368000 
esilverton@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 28 February 2024 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 31 January 2024. 
 

 

 
6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: None 
 

 

 
7   Corporate Equality Objectives 

 
9 - 13 

 Community, Leisure and Tourism 
To set out proposals for the Council’s Corporate Equality 
Objectives. 
 

 

 
8   Member Champion Appointment 

 
14 - 17 

 Leader 
To provide an overview of the Member Champion Scheme 
to date and propose the appointment of 2 Member 
Champions. 
 

 

 
9   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2024/25 

 
18 - 52 

 Finance and Resources 
To recommend the Council’s revenue budget and Council 
Tax proposals for 2024/25. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024



 
 

10   Capital Programme Update - 2023/24 to 2025/26 
 

53 - 69 

 Finance and Resources 
To provide an update on the Capital Programme. 
 

 

 
11   Capital Strategy Update 2023/24 - 2028/29 

 
70 - 81 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2028/29. 
 

 

 
12   Small Revenue Funding 2024/25 

 
82 - 85 

 Community, Leisure and Tourism 
To approve a small revenue funding for the charity and 
voluntary sector. 
 

 

 
13   King John's House Grant 2024/25 

 
86 - 89 

 Community, Leisure and Tourism 
To explain the rationale to award King John’s House grant 
funding for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

 

 
14   Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 2024-2027 
 

90 - 154 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To recommend a new Preventing Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy. 
 

 

 
15   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2024/25 
 

155 - 174 

 Finance and Resources 
To present the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2024/25. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024



 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover
on 31 January 2024 at 5.30 pm 

Attendance: 
Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-
Chairman) 

Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor T Swain 

Also in attendance 
 Councillor Z Brooks 

426 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Johnston and P North. 

Councillor D Drew arrived at 5:46pm, he did not participate in decision making. 

427 Public Participation 

There was no public participation. 

428 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

429 Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items. 

430 Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 December 2023 were proposed by 
Councillor Adams-King and seconded by Councillor Flood.  

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 5

ITEM 5



 

 

431 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

432 Land Disposal Options 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out options available to the Council for the disposal of two pieces of land 
that the Head of Property and Asset Management considered to be surplus to 
requirements.  

It was recommended that funding be approved to enable disposal options to be 
compiled for Bailiff’s Bottom, Andover and Bunny Lane, Romsey. Both potential 
disposals would contribute positively towards the Councils financial position, housing 
and improve Gypsy and Traveller site provision.  

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the  
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1.     To the extent that such actions fall outside existing delegations, that the
Head of Property and Asset Management in consultation with the 
Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and the Head of Finance and Revenues be 
authorised to appoint professional advisors to assist in establishing 
options for the disposal of the assets set out in this report. 

2.     That the funding, set out in paragraph 7.1 of the report, for the
professional fees required to finalise disposal options be approved, and 
be financed from the Regeneration Reserve.  

433 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the Council’s revenue spending for the three quarters to the end of 
December of the 2023/24 financial year. 

Overall, net expenditure to 31 December 2023 was £1.416M lower than budgeted for 
the stage of the year. The favourable variance comprised additional income and 
savings of £936,000 due to service related activities and £480,000 more income 
from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the  
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 6



 

 

Resolved: 

1.               That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

2.               That the Treasury Management Update in paragraph 4 of the report be
noted. 

434 2024/25 Budget Update 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which provided an update on changes to the 2024/25 budget forecast since the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented in October 2023.  

The report set out the impact of the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement, saving options, income generation proposals and revenue pressures. 
The report also provided an updated Medium Term Financial
[...]
closing the information as it relates to commercially confidential information.  

436 Contractual Matters 

Consideration was given to a report of Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder which considered contractual matters.  

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Swain, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

That officers be authorised to take the actions detailed within paragraph 5 of 
the report. 

(The meeting terminated at 5.54 pm) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 8



 Corporate Equality Objectives 
 
 
Report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism (including Diversity and Inclusion) 
Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Corporate Equality Objectives, set out at paragraph 3.1 of the report, 
be approved. 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report presents a set of new Corporate Equality Objectives for consideration. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 This report presents a new set of draft Corporate Equality Objectives for 
consideration. The Equality Objectives underpin the Council’s work, including 
the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities, contributing to the Council’s vision to 
work collaboratively to deliver high quality services that support all 
communities in Test Valley to thrive.      

1.2 The Council’s current Equality Objectives were adopted in 2019 and were re-
adopted in 2023. Following the Council’s approval of the new Corporate Plan 
2023-27 the opportunity has been taken to draft new Equality Objectives for 
consideration.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 section 149 sets out (amongst other things) the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (‘PSED’) this includes the following: 

“Public Sector Equality Duty 

(1) A public Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard 
to the need to – 

a. eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that 
[...]
If approved, the Objectives will be published, and they will become 
the Council’s new formally adopted Equality Objectives. 

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality: 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Community, Leisure and Tourism Community, Leisure and Tourism 
(including Diversity and Inclusion)) Councillor T Swain 

Officer: Leoni Roberts/ Karen 
Dunn/ Salena Mulhere 

Ext: 8134 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 28 February 2024 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 13



 

 

 Member Champion Appointments 
 
 
Report of the Leader 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Councillors, as set out below, be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2023/24. 
Armed Forces Councillor I Jeffrey 
Community Safety and Resilience Councillor P Lashbrook 
 
Summary: 
The report provides and overview of the Member Champion Scheme to date and 
proposes the appointment of two Member Champions for the remainder of the 
2023/24 municipal year. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 In 2017 Cabinet approved the introduction of a Member Champions scheme 
in order that it could benefit from the experience, knowledge and interests of 
non-Cabinet members, in particular thematic areas.  

1.2 The role of a Member Champion is to act in an advisory capacity to Cabinet in 
respect of specific areas of responsibility and, in particular, in the 
development of ideas that will help deliver the aims of the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and Corporate Action Plan.  

1.3 It was agreed that Cabinet would commission Member Champions on an 
annual basis within their particular area of responsibility to:  

• Research good practice in other Councils and organisations 
• Liaise with external bodies such as the Local Government Association 

(LGA) to ident
[...]
bers in the 
process of policy development and at the same time has allowed Cabinet to 
benefit from the experience, knowledge and interests of non-Cabinet 
members.   

11.2 It is proposed that the two Member Champions be appointed for the 
remainder of 2023/24 to allow the continued contribution of knowledge and 
experience from non-Cabinet Members.  

11.3 Should other champion roles be identified there is the ability to make 
additional appointments as necessary. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Member Champion Cabinet Report 18 October 2017 
Minutes from Cabinet on 22 June 2022 

Confidentiality   
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Leader) Councillor P North 

Officer: Emma Silverton Ext: 8001 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 28 February 2024 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 17

https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/201710181730/Agenda/TetOly93KkMPWWShGYzPRD4LalY8DG.pdf
https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/documents/g3251/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2022-Jun-2022%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2024/25 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the Forecast for 2023/24, as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 to the 

report, be noted. 
2. That the Income Generation Proposals, Savings Options and Revenue 

Pressures, as set out in Annexes 2 and 3 to the report, be approved. 
3. That the transfers to or from reserves, as detailed in paragraph 4.34 of 

the report, be approved. 
4. That subject to recommendations 2 and 3 above and taking due regard 

of the Head of Finance and Revenues’ comments in Annex 7 to the 
report, the budget for 2024/25, as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved. 

5. That subject to recommendations 2, 3 and 4 above, the revenue 
estimates for each Service contained in Annex 6 to the report be 
approved. 

6. That a Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25 of £11,012,693 be approved. 
7. That a Special Expenses Levy of £343,604 be made in respect of the area 

of Andover to cover the cost of providing burial grounds, sports grounds 
and playgrounds. 

8. That a general precept of £8,532,991 be levied for the year 2024/25. 
9. That the Medium Term Forecast, contained in Annex 5 to the report, be 

noted. 
10. That a Band D Council Tax, excluding Parishes and Special Expenses, of 

£163.91 in 2024/25 be approved. 
 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

• This report presents proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 
the financial year 2024/25. 

• The report takes into account the previous budget information and options for 
changes in service delivery that were presented to Cabinet in October 2023 and 
January 2024. 

• The headline financial figures in the report are :- 

 Band D Council Tax (excluding Parishes and Special Expenses) to be 
increased by £5.00 to £163.91. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 18

ITEM 9



 
 Income generation and revenue savings proposals totalling £1.204M – 

Annex 2 

 Additional spending pressures on services of £539,000 – Annex 3 

• The final recommendations arising from this meeting for the Budget and Council 
Tax for 2024/25 will be considered by Council on 29 February 2024. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Cabinet considered the Budget Strategy for 2024/25 in October 2023. The 
report showed a best, middle and worst case scenario of the budget gap the 
Council expected to face for 2024/25. 

1.2 An update of the budget forecast was presented to Cabinet in January 2024, 
in light of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement and further 
work that had been carried out to identify the savings necessary to balance the 
budget for 2023/24. 

1.3 This report presents t
[...]
the context of a balanced 
budget, the importance of the following points is emphasised: 

• achieving all of the savings options put forward for 2024/25 
• continuing with the systematic review of all budget areas as part of the annual 

estimates process 
• exploring different ways of working, in particular taking advantage of the 

opportunities presented by more agile working and ways of enabling services 
to be delivered online. 

• keeping financial forecasts up-to-date in order to plan and adapt to changing 
circumstances, and  

• maintaining firm budgetary control and effective monitoring processes.  
 
 
Carl Whatley FCCA 
Head of Finance & Revenues 
February 2024 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 52



 Capital Programme Update – 2023/24 to 2025/26 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  

That the revised estimates and financing for the 2023/24 to 2025/26 Capital 
Programme, as shown in the Annex to the report, be approved. 

Recommendation to Council 
 
SUMMARY:  

• This report updates Councillors on the progress of the existing 2023/24 Capital 
programme and includes forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

• It also provides an update on projects where the timetable has changed from 
that currently approved, in particular where projects are expected to slip from the 
current year. 

• One new project, related to depot reconfiguration is recommended to be added 
to the Capital Programme. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Councillors each year 
usually in May, November, and February. 

1.2 The last update was presented on 15 November 2023 and gave details of the 
overall expenditure and financing of the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 
2025/26. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the Capital Programme presented to that 
meeting and recommends that one new project is added. It also examines 
how the costs of the updated progra
[...]
ital 
expenditure is approved, monitored and financed. The CIPFA Prudential Code 
requires that it be updated annually. 

• This report provides an update of the existing Capital Strategy and includes 
forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The approval of a Capital Strategy is an annual requirement under the revised 
CIPFA Prudential Code 2021. The Code requires that councils have in place a 
strategy that sets out the long term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are made, giving due consideration to both risk and 
reward and the impact resulting from those decisions.  

1.2 As local authorities become increasingly complex and diverse it is important 
that those charged with governance understand the long term context in 
which investment decisions are made and the financial risks to which the 
council is exposed. 

1.3 The objectives of the Capital Strategy are to: 

• Provide an overview of the governance process for approval and 
monitoring of capital expenditure. 

• Provide a longer term view of planned capital expenditure. 

• Provide expectations around debt and use of internal borrowing to support 
capital expenditure. 

• Define the council’s approach to commercial activities including due 
diligence and risk appetite. 

• Define the available knowledge and skills of the council in relation to 
capital investment activities. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 70

ITEM 11



2 Background to the Capital Strategy 

2.1 The Capital Strategy was last updated for the period 2022/23 to 2027/28 in 
February 2023.   

2.2 The Capital Strategy demonstrates how the Council takes capital expenditure 
and investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes 
account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and 
affordability. 

2.3 The Capital Strategy addresses in detail the following key areas: 

• Linking together capital requirements r
[...]
approved. 
3. That the Prudential Indicators, as set out in Annex 1 to the report, be 

approved. 

Recommendation to Council 

 
SUMMARY:  

• This report presents for approval the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategies of the Council which have been produced in accordance 
with the latest statutory requirements and relevant codes of practice. 

• Borrowing costs are currently limited to the interest payable on long-term 
borrowing on PWLB loans. There is no additional borrowing expected in the 
period covered by this strategy. 

• The major objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 are: 
o To manage effectively and control the risks associated with treasury 

management activities. 
o To invest prudently having regard to the security and liquidity of investments 

and the predictability of returns. 
o To achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with the proper 

levels of security, liquidity and protection of capital. 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report introduces the annual update of the Treasury Management and 
Investment strategies.  

1.2 These documents are updated annually ahead of the start of each new financial 
year.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024

Page 155

ITEM 15



2 Background  

2.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering 
investment return. 
 

2.2 Another function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council; the longer term cash flow planning; and to e
[...]
no further sources of capital receipts, there is a risk that the Council will not be able to fund a sustainably financed Capital Programme in the future.

	9	Equality Issues
	9.1	No equalities issues have been identified in the preparation of the report and no potential for unlawful discrimination or negative impact has been identified, therefore a full EQIA has not been carried out.

	10	Consultations
	10.1	Portfolio Holders, Heads of Service and project managers were consulted in the update of the 2023/24 to 2025/26 Capital Programme.

	11	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	11.1	The report provides an update on the existing approved Capital Programme. There are changes to the previous update that was approved in November 2023.

	Capital Programme Update - Annex

	11 Capital Strategy Update 2023/24 - 2028/29
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The approval of a Capital Strategy is an annual requirement under the revised CIPFA Prudential Code 2021. The Code requires that councils have in place a strategy that sets out the long term context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions are made, giving due consideration to both risk and reward and the impact resulting from those decisions.
	1.2	As local authorities become increasingly complex and diverse it is important that those charged with governance understand the long term context in which investment decisions are made and the financial risks to which the council is exposed.
	1.3	The objectives of the Capital Strategy are to:
		Provide an overview of the governance process for approval and monitoring of capital expenditure.
		Provide a longer term view of planned capital expenditure.
		Provide expectations around debt and use of internal borrowing to support capital expenditure.
		Define the council’s approach to commercial activities including due diligence and risk appetite.
		Define the available knowledge and skills of the council in relation to capital investment activities.

	2	Background to the Capital 

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 28 February 2024 

 

276 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 3AJ 
on 28 February 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor T Swain 

 
 
Also in attendance 
 Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor Z Brooks 

Councillor L Gregori 
Councillor J Parker 

 
  
448   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
449   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
  
450   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
451   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  
452   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 31 January 2024 were proposed by 
Councillor Adams-King and seconded by Councillor Flood.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 28 February 2024 

 
 

 
277 

 

453   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
454   Corporate Equality Objectives 

 
Consideration was given to a report of Community, Leisure and Tourism (including 
Diversity and Inclusion) Portfolio Holder which presented a new set of draft 
Corporate Equality Objectives. 
  
The objectives had been developed by drawing upon learning from the extensive 
community engagement undertaken to develop the Council’s corporate priorities and 
supported by engagement with staff. The four new objectives had been designed to 
be inward and outward facing, accessible, meaningful and measurable.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Swain, seconded by Councillor Phil 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the Corporate Equality Objectives, set out at paragraph 3.1 of the report, 
be approved. 
  
455   Member Champion Appointment 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the leader which provided an update on the 
Council’s Member Champions Scheme and proposed the appointment of two 
champions for the remainder of 2024/25. 
  
Following review of the scheme in light of the Council’s corporate priorities, two 
areas of specialism were identified which provided ongoing support to communities 
in the borough. Consideration of further areas of focus would be undertaken with a 
view to appointments being made in 2024/25.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor P North, seconded by Councillor 
Adams-King and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Councillors, as set out below, be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2023/24. 
  
Armed Forces                                         Councillor I Jeffrey 
Community Safety and Resilience       Councillor P Lashbrook 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 28 February 2024 

 
 

 
278 

 

   
456   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2024/25 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for the 
financial year 2024/25. 
  
The report took into account the previous budget information and options for 
changes in service delivery that were presented to the Cabinet in October 2023 and 
January 2024. The report also presented the savings and additional income that had 
been identified to enable the Council to propose a balanced budget for 2024/245.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
  
1.     That the Forecast for 2023/24, as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 to the 

report, be noted.  
2.     That the Income Generation Proposals, Savings Options and Revenue 

Pressures, as set out in Annexes 2 and 3 to the report, be approved.  
3.     That the transfers to or from reserves, as detailed in paragraph 4.34 of the 

report, be approved.  
4.     That subject to recommendations 2 and 3 above and taking due regard of 

the Head of Finance and Revenues’ comments in Annex 7 to the report, the 
budget for 2024/25, as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 to the report, be 
approved.  

5.     That subject to recommendations 2, 3 and 4 above, the revenue estimates 
for each Service contained in Annex 6 to the report be approved.  

6.     That a Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25 of £11,012,693 be approved.  
7.     That a Special Expenses Levy of £343,604 be made in respect of the area of 

Andover to cover the cost of providing burial grounds, sports grounds and 
playgrounds.  

8.     That a general precept of £8,532,991 be levied for the year 2024/25.  
9.     That the Medium Term Forecast, contained in Annex 5 to the report, be 

noted.  
10. That a Band D Council Tax, excluding Parishes and Special Expenses, of 

£163.91 in 2024/25 be approved. 
 
 
457   Capital Programme Update - 2023/24 to 2025/26 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which updated Councillors on the progress of the existing 2023/24 Capital 
Programme and included forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 
  
The report also provided an update on projects where the timetable had changed 
and on a new project to be added to the Capital Programme. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 28 February 2024 

 
 

 
279 

 

  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
  
That the revised estimates and financing for the 2023/24 to 2025/26 Capital 
Programme, as shown in the Annex to the report, be approved. 
   
458   Capital Strategy Update 2023/24 - 2028/29 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out the framework within which all Council capital expenditure was 
approved, monitored and financed.  
  
The report provided an update of the existing Capital Strategy and included forecast 
changes to its timescale and total cost. 
  
The approval of a Capital Strategy was an annual requirement under the revised 
CIPFA Prudential Code 2021. The Code requires that councils have in place a 
strategy that set out the long term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are made, giving due consideration to both risk and reward and 
the impact resulting from those decisions. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 
  
That the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2028/29 be approved. 
  
459   Small Revenue Funding 2024/25 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder which considered the extension of targeted funding for charitable 
organisations that provided services for vulnerable residents in Test Valley. 
  
The targeted use of the funding by extending current arrangements for a further year 
would provide stability for those charities and allow them to continue their valuable 
work. A full review of the funding cycle would be undertaken during 2024/25. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Swain, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 28 February 2024 

 
 

 
280 

 

Resolved:   
  
To extend the current funding to Youth in Romsey, Age Concern, King Arthur’s 
Way Community Association and Mind, as set out in the report, for a further 
year. 
   
460   King John's House Grant 2024/25 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder which considered the extension of funding to King John’s House for 2024/25. 
  
King John’s House (KJH) has a strategic action plan which outlined the steps they 
needed to undertake to move to a self-sustaining model. Extension of the current 
grant funding would enable KJH to undertaken the necessary actions to enable them 
to become self-sustaining. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the King John’s House grant of £48,107 be extended for one year to cover 
2024/25. 
  
461   Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-

2027 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which presented the draft Preventing Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2024-2027 and associated Delivery Plan. 
  
The Strategy would deliver initiatives designed to meet locally identified need by 
empowering and supporting people to overcome their housing challenges, 
supporting local partnership connections to prevent and relieve homelessness, 
provide good quality support services and information to communities and support 
collaborative working to ensure rough sleeping was prevented wherever possible. 
  
The strategy had been developed using the result of research, data analysis and a 
wide range of consultations with staff, service users, councillors and stakeholders.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 28 February 2024 

 
 

 
281 

 

Resolved: 
  
That the Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024 – 2027 
and associated Delivery Plan, shown at Annex 1 and Annex 2 to the report, be 
approved.  
  
462   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2024/25 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which provided presented the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies of the Council and had been produced in accordance with the latest 
statutory requirements and relevant codes of practice. 
  
The report and annexes demonstrated how the Council planned to effectively 
manage and control risks associated with treasury management activities, to invest 
prudently and to achieve optimum return on investments commensurate with proper 
levels of security, liquidity and protection of capital.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, the 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Flood, seconded by Councillor P 
North and Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
  
1.               That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2024/25, as set out in the report, be approved. 
2.               That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy, as shown in paragraph 4.5 

of the report, be approved. 
3.               That the Prudential Indicators, as set out in Annex 1 to the report, be 

approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.19 pm) 
 


